

No. 17-3510

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE MANAGEMENT COUNCIL,
Plaintiff-Counter-Defendant-Appellee,
v.
NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE PLAYERS ASSOCIATION,
Defendant-Counter-Claimant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York, No. 17-cv-6761-KPF

OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL

DANIEL L. NASH
NATHAN J. OLESON
STACY R. EISENSTEIN
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
dnash@akingump.com

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
SUBASH S. IYER
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for National Football League Management Council
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

November 2, 2017

ESTELA DIAZ
CAROLYN MATTUS CORNELL
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
One Bryant Park
New York, New York 10036
(212) 872-1000
ediaz@akingump.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 9

I. The NFLPA Is Not Entitled To An Injunction Pending Appeal 10

 A. The NFLPA’s Appeal Has No Likelihood of Success 10

 B. Any Harm to Elliott Does Not Outweigh the Countervailing
 Harm to the League 18

 C. The Public Interest Counsels Against an Injunction 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME
LIMITATION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc. v. Local 516, UAW,
500 F.2d 921 (2d Cir. 1974).....12

Berry v. Epps,
552 U.S. 1007 (2007).....18

Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.,
518 U.S. 231 (1996).....19

Folkways Music Publishers, Inc. v. Weiss,
989 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1993).....7

In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.,
503 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2007).....10

Lippert Tile Co. v. Int'l Union of Bricklayers & Allied Craftsmen,
724 F.3d 939 (7th Cir. 2013).....12

NFLPA v. NFL,
724 F. Supp. 1027 (D.D.C. 1989)19

New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC,
787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015).....19

NFL Mgmt. Council v. NFLPA (Brady),
820 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 5, 10, 12, 16

NFLPA v. NFL,
831 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2016).....12

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....9

Tempo Shain Corp. v. Bertek, Inc.,
120 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 16, 17

United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Misco, Inc.,
484 U.S. 29 (1987).....11, 15, 16, 17

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.,
363 U.S. 574 (1960).....8

Statute

9 U.S.C. §10.....13
